AER

Decision NO-___/ {éﬁ' wu Lﬂ Ur\\]u’\.ﬂ:

BEJORE TEZ RATIROAD COMMISSION
OF TEE S2ATE OF CADINOENIA.

oN uo!S[OaG

':3’ B

by

—-;ooo---

7

5

In the danter of the Application of
2. GEINNEY 20WER AND XLECTRIC COM-

)
1 | .
E%NY for an Order amxhovizing Approval)  Application No. 3566.
of s Zlen for Usking Ixtensions of )

}

Electric Service lmring the War.

Earry J. Baver for lit. Whitney Power
and Xlectric Company.
Yax 2. Jamison for certain consumoers.

TZELEY, Commissioner.

oFZLIXION.

mmw’Whithy 2ower and Zlectric Company, hereoinafter

atv tines referred to &3 the XMt. Whitney Company, sells elec=

tric energy in the counties of Tﬁlaxe, Xern and Xings. The

Company asks approval of & plan for making exxensions of eloc-
tric service to intend;ng cugtomers dur;ng the poriod of the’
war or fo: such other time az thic Commission may detprmine.

4 public hearing was held in Vienlia on Yeoreh 16,

1918. Notice of the hearing was moiled 10 all persons who have

applications for extensions pending with the iUt. Thitmey Com~

pony and ¢uite a number of such persons appeared snd yresented

testimony. .It wae gtipuleted that ell informal complaints for

extensiones of service by the Mt. Whitnoy Company nOW'vending

be*o*e the Zpilroad Commission might be considered a2 being in

evidence horoin and might be disposed of in this proceeding.

The Compony hes supplied the data called for at the hesring and

thic proceeling is now ready for deciszion.

-l-




The plen for making extensions, which plan the Mt.

Whitney Coumpery desires %o nake effeciive, is set forth in

Txhibit "B" attached 10 the petition herein and resds as Lol

lowse

"l. Applications will be accepted upon the basis
0f the estimated income Lor the first year belng sonl~
valent to 60% of the ¢o3t 0f the extension.

T(Example) Should you roceive an epplicetion which
would yield en income of $180.00, the $180,00 would
represont three-Lifths of the expenditure authorized ILor
suck an income. The 3hort-cut wounld he to divide the

eatimated income by threo snd multiply by five, whkich
worléd give $300.

"2, Should the estimated income not reach 60% of
the investment tut showld equal or exceed I3-1/5%, you
are guthorized to give the consumer the opthom, o

"(a) Purchasing Common Stock of Southern Coli~
fornie Edicon Coxpany for whatever amount wouvld be ro=-

guirod to make up the ldeficiency in the installation
cost uwpon the 60% basis, or

"(b} Depociting an emount in casz which would de
eousl to the deficiezcy in the installation cost uwpon
the 60% basis. This deposit would de accepted &5 an
alvance payment £or power service to be refunded at the

rate of 20% of the power vills eackh month, after the
first year oL service. ’

"(Example) Supposing you showld receive sm appli-
cation which would yield an estimated anmnuel income of
%240.00, end the cost of such installatiorn shouwld Dhe
£600.00. The %240.00 income would warrant & $400.00 ex-
ponditure upon the 60% basis, so that there would be &
deficiency 0f $200.00 which could be made uwp dy the pur-
chaze of stock or the deposit of cash as outlined above.

"%. Applications with estimated incomes of less
than 33~1/3% but more than 20% may be sccepted, pro-
vided the consumer deposits an amaunt equal t0 the one
tire cost of the installation, the deposit 40 be re~
funded upon the basis of 20% af monthly power bills
after the first yoar of service. The purchase ¢of stock
of Southern Californis Edison Compsary in comnectiorn with
applications for extensions would n0t be acceptable mn-

lecSs the estimeted income ie at lesst 33~L/3% of the ox-
penditure. :

TThe fLoregxoing imstructions apply to all reguests
for extencions which evre made at the district offices.

It is undercstood that the company is not eoliciting new




buginess of sny kind.

"Applicationé for yower service for irrigating
or other purposes should not Yo saccepted wnder any condi~
tions where they 40 not yield ax income for the first
yoar equal to 20% of the cost of installation.

"However, any spplications which are received

ond whick &0 not reach the 20% dasis but waich mey
Ye surrounded by conléitions which merit special ate
tention should be referred 10 this office fLor further
instroections.”™

The petition was amended at the hesring 1o be appli~
cable to extensions of service reguested not mersly for power
~or drrigation dut also for all other purpoces.

Mr. L. E. Ballerd, first vice president of Southern
Californie Edison Company, whick company by stock ownership con=
trols the ift. Whitney Compeny, testified that this spplication
is based on the difficnlty on the vart o0f the Ut. Waitney Com=
peny of securing the necessary funds for extemsions of its dis=-
triduting system. Naterisls and supplies axe being delivefed ae
neoded, but for funds it will be necessary for the Mt. Whitney
Company to rely largely or loams from Southera Californis Zdison

Comparye.

Potitioner expects during this year to teke on ap~
proximately 4,000 horse~power of additionsl business, largely

pusping for irrigation, at & total cost for the necessary ex-
tensions and equipment of $216,936.76. The ectimated cost of
these extenzions and the sssuued snnuel income are set forth

in ?etitioner's‘Exmibit Foe 6 a8 follows:




Estimated Txtensions, 1918.

Coet. Annuel Income
3% 1/3% incoms emd less & 59,956.76 $ 15,800.00
33 1/%% to 60% income 98,000,000 42,700.00

50% income and over 59.000,00 60',300.,00
$216,926.76  $118,800.00

Under the plan proposed by Petitioner, the cost of
these extensions would bo paid &3 follows:.

Paid by Peid by -
Consumer Cormany

Extensions yielding 33 1/3%
or less sunual income-all $59,937.00 $

Extensions yielding 33 1/%%
to 60% anmual income=-on ' _
60% basis 26,834.00 71,166.00

Extensions yielding 60%
snrxual income Or more-all 59 ,000.00

Total £86,771.00 $130,166400

In determining the instances in which the Proposad cone-
suner is t0 advence part of the cost of the extension, I desire
40 draw attontion particulerly to the fact that the totsl income
derived from sll extensions made in 1917, yielding an ammusl
Tevenue in excess of 33 1/3% of the cosct of the extension, s-
mounted to §6% of the totsl cost of the extemsions. As shown by
Petitioner's Exhibit No. 5 herein, the totsl cost of all'euch
extensions in 1917 was $130,799.93 and the annusl {ncome there-
from is 86,084.40. Petitioner has ascumed the same condition
with reforence to its 1918 extensions. *

' Suck a finenciasl showing is very satisfactory as a
basis for making extensions and I recommend trat the Mt. Whitney
Company mske, at its own expense, all extensioms which will yield




an sxnmel revenue of 23 1/3% or more of the ¢ost 0f making the

ezmenéion‘ In this,cbnnection. I desire to draw attention to
the Zoct thet the amownt of momey involved in this particuler
consideration is only £26,8%4.00 and thet & rednction in tﬁo.
octinated cost oX recorstructing overhead construction‘to con~
Lorn to the amomnt of such work whiich can be dons in 1918 will
almosﬁ egual this sun.

T recommend that applications with estimated imcomes
of le¢s than 33 1/3% but more than 20% of the cost of the ex=
tencion be accepted, provided that wntil the Lurther order of
the Commission the intending consumor shell deposit an smomat
équal to the entire cost of tke installation,‘the deyosit‘to
bo refunded upon the dasis of 20% of the mpnzhly'powér_bills.
A3 an alternative, the consuser may at his own cost cbnstrnct
gufficient ¢ vhe extension so that the amount,fo be expendgd
by the Company shall not exceed three times the gross ahnnﬁll
revenue; Or he may contiact to pay for sufficient_gervicQ,fo;
bring hin within the three %0 one class, suck contracts<t&'bef‘
38515£80%0TY 0 the .Company. | |

Tntil the Lfurther order of th& Commission, the Cone
pany shouwld not be reguired to meke eny extension in cases in
which the gross szmusl revenue will be lesc than 20% of the
cost oL the extension.

2xtensions within the limits of incorporated citios
and towns should be made in accordance with Rule 15 of the
rules Lor water, gac, electric and telephone wutilities eatab-
lished by this Commission iz Uecision Fo. 2879, made on Novem-
ver 5, 1915 4n Case No. 683 (Vol. 8, Opinions and Ordere of
the Railroad Commission of Celifornis, p. 372, 381) resdinrg

as follows:




A wetor, gas, olectric or teleophonms utility
which oOverates under & goxersal franchisze authorizing
the occupancey oF all the ztreets of & municivelity
shall nske, &t 1ts own expense, such street exten-
sions &3 may be necessary to serve appiricants: pro-
vided, tha?t in any cace in which the counstruection
0% an extonsior at the wtility’'s s0le cost will in
ite opinion work an undue hardskip upon the utility
or its existine consumers, the matter may be Sub-

tted to the Commission ss provided by section 36
0 *the 2uwolic Utilities Act, unless satisfactorily

sdiusted by an informsel spplication o the Commise
sion.”

L

All extencions made within one Fear prior to the date

of tze order berein shouwld, if reguested by the consumer,. be

adjustod by the Company in sccordance with the rales established

in the order herein, so as o avoid discrimingtion.
T skall now refor to imformsl complaints concorning

extorsions to be made by the k. Thitney Company snd the 6is-
vosition 1o be made thereof. .

l. I. C. 12,907 « Co Ao 368.12?3, Tolare.
2 E.P. motor and lightc. Zxtension will be mede

as soon as Mr. Pesirs obtains a single phase motor.

2. I. C. 13,118 - 2. E. Wills, Goshen.
3 HeP. motor, alr compressor for automobile L£illing
station amd lights. Ifr. ¥ills tocvified st the hosr-
ing of March 16, 1918. Subzequently a contract £or
an additionsal 20 H.P. motor to operate s creamery was

secured'by the Company and we are advised that this
extension will now be nmsade.

5. I. C. 13,259 = Do B- MOO!‘.‘G, T‘Dlare.
15 5.P. motor for 4 months' servicé. Estimated cost
of extension $816.85. ILstimated anmmal revenue $303.75.

We are sdviged that this applicant has now installed a .
gas enginee




be

LeC. 15,266 ~ C. C. Bowen Ronck, Stratimore.
7% E.P. 2nd 5 E.P. motors. We are advised that
exteonsions kave now weon made to0 serve vota of

these installations.

L.Ce 13,272 ~ Albert 4. Earris, Stratamorc.

7% H.P. motox. Ve are advised thet this appylication
bez beern withdrswn bocaunse of inability of anplicent

10 secure neceszaxy rigats of way.

YeCe 13,348 - Dudley Cheney, ot al., Portorvillc.
EZxtension noar Porterville for lights and s fow omall
notors. Testimony in- ’ thals motior was presonted at the
heering of Msrch 16, 1928. Ve are advised by the com-
naxy by lettor daved April 1L, 1918, that thoe compeny
hes canvassced tho territory and can Zind only 14
‘progpective lighting consumers, imstesd of 22 85 sug-
sostcd} and two customers Lor powexr, one of whom desires
power for & 1 E.Z. motor and the ovher for & 2 Z.Z,
motor. The Company reports that the cost of exteniing
%o these petitlonors will be §1,041.83 ani tme total
ostimoted ammuel revenme {269.80. It would sppoar from
the evidence and xowort that service ©o the petitioners
wno can ve most readlily toaczhe&. withont extending to

the more distant consumers, will provably be remunerativee.
If not, wo cen not advice that the Company vo directed .
to make this extensior at this Timo wunless tho applicants
oring taemsolves within the rules and rogulations estavlich-
el by “tho oxder acrein.

I. C. 13,364 - idlos E. Allen, Rixley.

5 HE.P. motor. IZatimoted cost §607.00. ZIZstimated

annual revenwe $124.00/ Taiz extonsion shouvld be

made 1f applicant Prings himsoll witalin the provisions

of the ordexr heroin.




Tarece 7% E.R. motors, for pumping sorvice to Alex

Papoff, lMike Rozonoff arxd William Agelzove These

versons and neighbors are buying lsnd from Earlimert

Iend Company northwest of Esrlimert &long the Deer
Creek VWash. Teostimony in their behalf was prosen‘bed.‘
at the hosring of March 16, 1918. The anmual gross
revemé from said throe plants would bo $800.7Z snd
the cost of service it estimated at ©2501.58. 4%
stipulated at the hearing, Acting Gas snd Zloctrical |
Engineor L.S. Ready inspectod vhe territory. o
roports the lard in tho vicinity to be largely .
alkaline with scant prospoct for additionsl businoess.
Practically all wolls in thaks vicinity are now operated
by gas engimes. Illr. Ready recommends, and I conecwr
therein, that this extension be not regquired unless
Zorlimert Land Comvany will comply with the rules and
regulations cstablished in the order herein and im 2ddition
guraranioe the vayment of tho vower bvills in form satis~
factory to the Mt. Whitnoy Company. ’ |
I.C. 13,39C - Kemnoth Xeorle, Pixley and

1.Ce 13,407 ~ C. L. Howard, H.:cley.‘

5 E. P. motor. ZIztimatod cost $5560.72. Zstimatod
arnual income $21L.50. Testimomy in this matter was
rrocenved at the hesring of Marck 16, 1918. Vo are
edvized that contract had been signed and that the

line will be constructod.




I. C. 13,468 ~ W. B. Wolle, Portorville.
15 E.P. motor. ¥We are sdvised that Mr. Wells has in-
stalled a gas engine.

Y. C. 13,482 - Charles Ventworth, Porterville.
3 H.2. motor. ZXZstimsted cost $SO0.00._ Satimated
apanal revenus less than $100.00. Puuping from
water Aitck. Vo can not recommend that the Company

be required at this time o make thic instellstion.

I. Co 13,490 = 2. B. Phariss, Porterville.
5 E.P. 20tor. Estimated cost $437.46. Zstimated
axnnal revenune 5148.75. We aro advised that this
extension will be made.

I. C. 13,616 = C. L. Berry, Lindsay.
3.H.2. motor. Istimeted cost $320.06. Estimated
gnomal revenue $89.29. This extension should be
nade Lf applicent bringe himself within the pro-

vizsions of the order herein.

I. C. 13,627 - lirs. 2alph J. Horsey, Lindsey.

Electric rauge. Lstimated cost of extension $201.54.
Zetimated snumual revenue $60.00. This is domestic
Service withir & municipality and this extension shoumld
ordiparily be made at the utility's expemse. In view
of the heavy demands on this Compeny at thiz time Ffor
instellations to pump water for the prodwotion of £0od
stuffs, we suggest that the parties ascertain whether

this applicant cem not avedl herself of othof £uel.st’
this tine. .

15. Io Co 13’639 - V. Nickel, T'O.lare'.

Diserimination in charge for lighting service. Mr.
Nickel teoztified at the hearing in Visalia that he i3

-




compolled to pay o $3.00 monthly minimum for lighting
sorvico in Tudare while his neighbors all pay a
monthly minimum of 75¢. To serve him, the Company hung
a sepverate transformer from & 6600 volt cimeult. The
sorvice exsonsion cost $ll5.94. Thile unuwsuwal exponce
wes incurred to sorve thiz consumer, thiz it domostic
service within a muwniripality, which service is. viowo&
as & whole, and the ostabliched minimum of 75¢ monthly
| saould applye. | .
I. C. 13,666 - Robert L. Reed, Porterville.
1 E.P. motor and lights. E=Estimated cost 3’;122..37.. Te
are advised that this place has been sold and that the
vurchaser hes not made application for service. |
I.C. 13,705 - D. J. Tilson, Malare County.
This 4is & genorsl reguest for information withk reforonce
to the extonsion of vowor lines Lor puxnping and iz

answered by tho provicions of the order nerein. -

I.C. 13,766 - Clifford H. Rowers, Dolend.

15 E. P. motor. e aro advisoed.that. thiz oxtension

will ve nade.

Tn eddition to the forogoing mattors, irs. Carrie E.
Plagler snd Mr. C. Ellison testified concornirg their desire o
socure electdclity for lighting and cooking purposes in Iulare.
Tre Company nas now presented & reoport in thlis.matter,from which
roport and tho testimony it appears that this oxtension should
¢ made in prower ordor. |

Talle the order will not spocifically rofer to tae in-
formal complainis hereimbofore set forth, the Mt. Thltney Com-
veny will be oxpected o dispose ol thom in‘accordance wita tho
suggestions hereimsz madee The Compeny haz shown a praiseworthy:
cpirit in meking extonsions as rapidly ac p058ible in viow of

the large amount of this work to be done witain & relatively 58

~10~




ghort time. At this time particularly, when the production of
. additionsl food stuffs is a nmatter of vital importance, the ox~
tonsion of electric linec to permit 02 the pumping of water for
irrigation i3 s matter of very great importance snd electric util-
ities which do their part promptly in this work are cntitled o

cormmendation Lor their service.

I submit trhe folloWing form of order:

¥, TEICNEY POWER AND LISCTRIC COUBANY heving spplied
for an order suvhoriziug the Company to make effective & cortain
plan for moking extensions for the service of electric onergy, &
»wolic heering having been held axnd the astter being now &eady
for declision,

I IS ZEREBY ORDERED that 1t. Whitrey Zower and Elec-
tric éompany be ané the came is heredy authorized to make effective

tae following rules and regulations applicable to the making of

oxtensions for elestric service:

1. The Conpany will at 1%t3 own expense make all eox~
tencions in ceses.in which the sxumal gross revenue equels

or exceods 33 1/3% o2 the coet of the extension.

2. TWhere the asnmuel gros3 revenue o be secured
fron sny extension 42 less than 3% 1/3% but more then
20% o2 tho cost o2 the oxtension, the Compeny will make
the oxtension provided that the applicant advancee the
entive cost 0f the extonzion 1o be refunded upon the
basis of 20% of the monthly bills. The applicant, how=
ever, 1ay &t hic own coat comstruct sufficlent of said
extensior 20 that the amount to be oxpexnded by the Company

shall not exceed three times the annual gross rovenue OF

zay contract, iz form satisfactory to the Conpany, to take

~11- . 50




suck service that the sarznumal gross reovemne psaid

by him shail be eousl to 33 L1/3% of the cost of
the extension to the Coxpeny, whereupoﬁ Pule 1
shell apply.

%. Until the further order of the Reil-
road Commission, spplications for service in
which the annual gross revenue will be loss then
20% of the cozt o the Company of the axtension

need not bve accepted by the Compary.

4. Extercsions within imeorporated c¢cities
or towame shell be made as provided im Twle 15
of the Rules and Regulations establisked by
the Rallrosd Commission on November 5, 1915 in
Deciglon No. 2879 in Case No. 683.

I7 IS PURTEER ORDERED that ell oxtensions made
by t. Whitney Power and Electric Company within one yeexr
prior 10 the date of this order shall be sadjusted if re~-
guested by the cosnsumer within 90 daye from the date of
this order, on the basis 0Ff the rulec sud regulations
zerein established. Mt. Whitney Power and Electric Com=~
pany is directed to semd s copy of this Spinion-and order
within 30 days from the &ate of this order, ¥0 each con=~




swuey £or whom an extension has been constructed subseguent -

t0 Jannary 1, 1918.

The 2Loregoing opinion anmd order are hereby approved
and ordered filed as the opinion and order o the Rallroad
Commission of the State of Californiz.

Doated 8t Sen Francisco, Celifornis, this 16tk

day oF Lpril, 1918. .

.commissioners.' ‘K '




